No. 2532

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01)

· RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY	Patent and Trade
	_

0MB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) ≥08/REV04	PATEN	TS ONLY		
Tab settings → → → ▼	<u> </u>	▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼		
		Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(les):		
Luis F. Augel		Name: Artificial Airways, Inc.		
		Internal Address:		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(le	s) attached?			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): June 20, 2007		Street Address: 3463 Magic Drive		
Assignment	☐ Merger	Suite #360		
☐ Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: San Antonio		
☐ Joint Research Agreement		State: Texas		
☐ Government Interest Assignment				
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?		
4. Application or patent numbers(s):		☐ This document is being filed together with a new application		
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
	•			
10/569,397				
	Additional numbers at	 tached?		
E. Name and address to whom		6. Total number of applications and patents		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		involved:		
Name: David G. Rosenbaum		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00		
Internal Address: Rosenbaum &	& Associates, P.C.	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	<u> </u>	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 650 Dundee R		☐ Enclosed		
Suite #380		None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Northbrook		8. Payment Information:		
State: IL ZIP: 60062		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: 847-770-6000		Expiration Date		
Fax Number: 847-770-6006		b. Deposit Account Number 18-2000		
Email Address: drosenbaum@biopatentlaw.com		Authorized User Name David G. Rosenbaum		
	<u> </u>			
9. Signature:		November 27, 2007		
 /	Signature	Date		
	David G. Rosenbaum	Total number of pages including cover		
	Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:		



ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, LUIS F. ANGEL, M.D., a citizen of Colombia residing at 18114 Liscum Hill, San Antonio, Texas 78258 (hereafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and useful improvements known as

REDACTED CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

REDACTED CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

airway assembly for

TRACHEAL INTUBATION, which is described in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/569,397 filed February 22, 2006, which was published as U.S. Patent Application Publication No. 20070055343 on March 8, 2007, and PCT international application number PCT/US04/27285 filed August 23, 2004 (collectively, the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of the University of Texas System (the "Board"), on behalf of itself and the University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio ("UTHSCSA"), has released its rights in the Inventions and the aforementioned patent applications to ASSIGNOR; and

WHEREAS, ARTIFICIAL AIRWAYS, INC. ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Texas and having its main place of business at 3463 Magic Drive, Suite 360, San Antonio, Texas 78229, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions and the aforementioned patent applications;

Private & Confidential

2082247.1

PATENT REEL: 020164 FRAME: 0339

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to me in hand paid, and reimbursement for documented out of pocket expenses incurred to date for filing and prosecuting said patent applications for the Inventions which I am obligated to pay to the Board or UTHSCSA, which will be payable to me by ASSIGNEE within 90 days of the date of this Assignment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over (or if not presently assignable, ASSIGNOR agrees to assign or cause to be assigned), unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions, the aforementioned patent applications, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for said Inventions in the United States, and all divisionals, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all rights of priority based on the same, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Inventions to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

2

I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said Inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Inventions in all countries.

I HEREBY acknowledge that this Assignment has been prepared by counsel for the ASSIGNEE, which does not represent me in any capacity, and that I have been given adequate opportunity to obtain legal counsel of my own choosing in connection with the review and execution of this Assignment and have either retained such counsel who has reviewed this Assignment on my behalf or have voluntarily declined to retain such counsel.

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I he	reunto set my hand and sea	l this	day of
June	_, 2007.			
		LUIS F. ANGEL, M.D.		·
STATE OF TEXAS	§ §			
COUNTY OF BEXAR	§	,		
in and for the State at	of County aforesa of that name, w	Mrie S.	JIS F. ANGEL, No foregoing instr	VI.D., known to
MARIE A. Notary Public, S My Commiss January 5	iou gabies (sie of leves	Notary Public, State of My Commission Expi	of Texas / res: <u>Ayua</u>	<u>y 30,0010</u>

3

RECORDED: 11/27/2007